

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MEAGHAN BAUER and STEPHANO)
DEL ROSE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 ELISABETH DEVOS, Secretary, U.S.)
 Department of Education, *et al.*,)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

Civil Action No. 17-1330 (RDM)

PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 5

 A. The Title IV Aid Program and Predatory Schools..... 5

 B. The Department’s Consideration of the Borrower Defense Rule 10

 C. The Contours of the Borrower Defense Rule 12

II. The CAPPS Litigation and the Department’s Delay Rule..... 17

III. This Litigation and the Interim Final Rule 21

IV. The Plaintiffs..... 23

STANDARD OF REVIEW 26

ARGUMENT 26

I. The Delay Rule should be set aside. 26

 A. The Department’s purported reliance on section 705 was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law..... 27

 1. The Department’s failure to apply the appropriate four-part standard was arbitrary and capricious. 28

 2. The Department’s explanation is unreasonable and insufficient under any standard. .30

 a. The Department’s unexplained reference to “serious questions” fails to justify the delay. 31

 b. The Department did not establish any imminent, serious harm to regulated entities. 33

 c. The Department’s balancing of harm was unreasonable. 36

 d. The Department insufficiently analyzed the public interest. 43

3.	Section 705 does not authorize an agency to delay a rule for the purpose of undertaking a new rulemaking.	44
B.	The Delay Rule is otherwise invalid without negotiated rulemaking, notice, and an opportunity for public comment.	46
II.	The Interim Final Rule should be set aside.	47
A.	The Department’s rationale was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law.	48
1.	The master calendar requirement does not mandate a one-year delay.	48
2.	The Department failed to adequately assess the impact of delay.	52
B.	The Interim Final Rule is also invalid for a failure to comply with the procedural requirements of the APA and HEA.	53
	CONCLUSION.	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

** Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	47
<i>Affinity Healthcare Services, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)	28, 29
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 460 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	45
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 955 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1997)	45
<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue</i> , __ F.3d __, 2017 WL 4385259 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 29, 2017).....	42, 49
<i>Arizona v. Thompson</i> , 281 F.3d 248 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Career College Ass’n v. Riley</i> , Civ. A. No. 94-1372, 1994 WL 454713 (D.D.C. Aug. 9, 1994)	49
<i>*Career College Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 48, 50, 51
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	28
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26
<i>ConverDyn v. Moniz</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014)	33
<i>Council of South Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Daiichi Sankyo Co. v. Lee</i> , 791 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	53

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....32

**Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA*,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....46, 47

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....31, 32, 44, 53

Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges,
733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)10

Freeman v. Cavazos,
No. CIV. A. 90-2175-LFO, 1990 WL 141483 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 1990)33

IBM Corp. v. U.S. Department of Energy,
No. CIV.A. 88-0874, 1988 WL 40291 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 1988).....33

ITT Educational Services, Inc. v. Arce,
533 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2008)10

**International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. U.S. Department of Labor*,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....33

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....28

**Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA*,
682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....54, 55

McCafferty v. Centerior Energy,
No. 96-ERA-6, 1996 WL 897658 (Dep’t of Labor Admin. Rev. Bd. Oct. 16,
1996).....30

Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA,
787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....29

Miller v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (D. Utah 2011).....10

Mizerak v. Adams,
682 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1982).....40

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

N.Y. State Bar Association v. FTC,
276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003)32

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)32

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Lew,
127 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)45

Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)30

Public Citizen v. Steed,
733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)27, 46

In re Public Service Company of New Hampshire
1 E.A.D. 389 (EPA Aug. 12, 1977)30

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration,
823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)28

Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
566 F. Supp. 2d 995 (D.S.D. 2008)47

Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)40

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....34

Safari Club International v. Salazar,
852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012)36

**Sierra Club v. Jackson*,
833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012) *passim*

Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC,
755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)54, 55

St. Lawrence Seaway Pilots Association, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard,
85 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015)44

Sunday School Board v. U.S. Postal Service,
 No. 99-5018, 1999 WL 322746 (D.D.C. Apr. 30, 1999).....33

United Mine Workers v. Dole,
 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

**Virginia Petroleum Jobbers Association v. Federal Power Committee*,
 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....28, 36, 43

Waterkeeper All. v. EPA,
 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....53

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....29, 31

STATUTES

*5 U.S.C. § 553..... *passim*

*5 U.S.C. § 705 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 70626, 47

Title IV of the Higher Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070, et seq.5

20 U.S.C. § 1087c.....6

20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....9

20 U.S.C. § 1088.....11

*20 U.S.C. § 1089.....3, 22, 48, 50

20 U.S.C. § 1094.....6, 7

*20 U.S.C. § 1098a..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 600.211

34 C.F.R. § 668.146, 25

34 C.F.R. § 668.17514

34 C.F.R. § 668.826

34 C.F.R. § 685.2069, 24

34 C.F.R. § 685.2149, 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.3006, 13, 18, 25

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES AND PUBLICATIONS

*ED, Interim Final Rule; Delay of Effective Date, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 82 Fed. Reg. 49114 (Oct. 24, 2017) *passim*

ED, Negotiated Rulemaking Committee; Public Hearings, 80 Fed. Reg. 50588 (Aug. 20, 2015)10

*ED, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016) *passim*

*ED, Final Rule; Notification of Partial Delay of Effective Dates, 82 Fed. Reg. 27621 (Jun. 16, 2017) *passim*

ED, Proposed Rule, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 39330 (Jun. 16, 2016)..... *passim*

EPA, National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants From the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry and Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants, 76 Fed. Reg. 28318 (May 17, 2011)30

FERC, Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities, 74 Fed. Reg. 30924 (Jun. 29, 2009)30

MISCELLANEOUS

79th Congress, Administrative Procedure Act, Legislative History, Pub. L. 1944–46,
S. Doc. 248 (1946)29

Accrediting Council for Independent Colleges and Schools, “Institution Closings,”4

Eva-Marie Ayala, *Hundreds of Veterans Scramble after Garland For-Profit College
Closes*, Dallas Morning News, Sept. 28, 20174

Colorado Attorney General’s Office, Press Release, Attorney General Suthers An-
nounces Consumer Protection Settlement with Argosy University, Dec. 5, 20138

*Brief for Appellees, *Career College Ass’n v. Riley*, No. 94-5270, 1995 WL 17204770
(D.C. Cir. 1996) 49, 51, 52

ED, Fact Sheet: School Closure, Charlotte School of Law Located in Charlotte, North
Carolina (2017)42

ED, Federal Student Aid Office, 2016 Annual Report5

ED, Press Release, Secretary DeVos Announces Regulatory Reset to Protect Students,
Taxpayers, Higher Ed Institutions, June 14, 201720, 45

ED, Press Release, U.S. Department of Education Announces Path for Debt Relief for
Students at 91 Additional Corinthian Campuses, Mar. 25, 2016.....1

ED, Remarks from Secretary DeVos to the American Legislative Exchange Council, July
20, 2017.....20

Tariq Habash & Robert Shireman, *How College Enrollment Contracts Limit Students’
Rights* (The Century Foundation 2016)9

Tamar Lewin, *Government to Forgive Student Loans at Corinthian Colleges*, N.Y.
Times, June 8, 20151

Adam Looney & Constantine Yannelis, *A Crisis in Student Loans? How Changes in the
Characteristics of Borrowers and in the Institutions They Attended Contributed to
Rising Loan Defaults*, Brookings Institution (2015)8

Decl. of James F. Manning, Acting Under Secretary of Education, *Dieffenbacher v.
DeVos*, Case No. 17-cv-342, Dkt. No. 32-2 (C.D. Cal. filed Sept. 7, 2017)20, 40

Letter from Acting Under Secretary James F. Manning to Sen. Richard J. Durbin, July 7,
2017.....20, 39, 40

Elizabeth Olson, *For-Profit Charlotte School of Law Closes*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 15, 2017.....4

Kristen Taketa, *Hickey College in St. Louis Stops Accepting New Student Applications*,
St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Jun. 21, 20174

U.S. Senate Health, Education, Labor & Pensions Committee, *For Profit Higher Educa-
tion: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student Suc-
cess* (2012)7, 8
